
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - H Priest (Chair), Bayunu, Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore, Noor, Raikes, 
Stanton and Shilton Godwin 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 January 2022 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Growth and Development Directorate Budget Proposals 
2022/23 
Report to follow 
 

 

6.   Manchester Work and Skills Strategy Refresh 
Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy attached 
 
This report provides an update on the development of a new 
Work and Skills Strategy for Manchester, to replace the previous 
version which has reached the end of its life.  The strategy sets 
out the city’s work and skills priorities that matter to the people 
and businesses of Manchester, and how working towards 
identified collective goals will help to deliver the ambitions of the 
Our Manchester Strategy 
 

9 - 62 

7.   LTE Group Update 
Report of the Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The 
Manchester College/LTE Group attached 
 
This report provides an update on three key areas - The 
Manchester College’s progress, performance and contribution to 
Manchester’s work and skills outcomes since the last report to the 
Economy Scrutiny Committee in 2021; Progress update and next 

63 - 86 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

steps on LTE Group estates and infrastructure plans including 
site disposals; and progress on apprentice provision via Total 
People. 
 

8.   Manchester Adult Education Service update 
Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy and Head of MAES 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on MAES 
performance in 2020/21, the response to COVID-19 and the skills 
challenges in the city. 
 

87 - 100 

9.   Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report 
Report to follow 
 

 

10.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

101 - 114 



Economy
[...]
ary 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Scrutiny Committee  
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022  
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest  – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Farrell, Johns, Moore, Noor, Raikes, Stanton and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
 
ESC/22/01 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/22/02 Updates on Sub Strategies of the City Centre Transport Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure and Director of Highways that provided an update on the progress of sub 
strategies and other activities within the City Centre Transport Strategy including an 
update on active travel plans and wider connectivity issues across the city. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 

 

 Updates on active travel schemes being developed and delivered; 

 An overview of work planned for 2022 to develop strategy and investment plans to 
continue improving walking (which refers to wheelchair and all other pedestrian 
users) and cycling in Manchester; and 

 Updates on other measures to improve connectivity including improving public 
transport and other mobility for the city. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The need to ensure active travel schemes, such as cycle paths were developed in 
an integrated and holistic way and the need to reduce the number of severance 
points to ensure they were fully connected; 

 The need to ensure public transport was affordable for residents of the city; 

 How were the schools selected to participate in the Scho
[...]
hways Department did meet 
regularly with Greater Manchester Police to discuss issues and added that if Members 
had specific issues or concerns to contact him directly so these could be raised. He 
addresses the comment regarding the condition of the footways and stated that the 
intention would be to prioritise improvement works to footways. The Executive Member 
for Environment added that the Licensing Team did engage with businesses on the 
issue of street furniture and A boards and where necessary would target hot spots to 
address any specific concerns.  
 
The Director of Highways noted the comment regarding the need to deliver a cycle lane 
to connect North Manchester to the city centre and added that delivery of such a 
scheme would be the next priority and Members would be informed as these plans were 
developed. 
 
The Director of Highways acknowledged the comments raised regarding the need to 
improve communications with Members and stated that he and the Executive Members 
for Environment were discussing how this could be achieved. The Committee welcomed 
this commitment to improved communications with local Members. The issue raised 
regarding the accurate reporting of schools was also acknowledged and an assurance 
was given that that would be addressed with the Education Department. 
 
The Strategic Lead City Centre Partnerships described the work of the Highways 
Network Group, adding that the group met monthly to consider proposed schemes and 
was an opportunity and forum for people with lived experience to discuss proposals with 
designers and Project Managers. The Executive Member for Environment stated that 
consideration would be given as to how the important work of this group was promoted. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Recommends that an item is added to the Committee’s Work Programme (to be 

considered at an appropriate time) that provides an update on the Walking and 
Cycling Strategy. This report would include updates in relation to cycle storage, 
cycle parking and the consideration given to ensure safety for people walking at 
night. 

 

Page 9

Item 4



(2) Recommends that an item is added to the Committee’s Work Programme (to be 
considered at an appropriate time) that describes the findings and conclusion of 
TfGMs audit exercise of the Bee Network. 

 
(3) That the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) circulate a map to all 

Members of the Committee that highlights the existing active travel schemes and 
the planned projects that connect these. 

 
ESC/22/03 Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Growth and Development, 
which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in relation to COVID-
19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of the Committee. 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/22/04 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the 
recommendations arising from consideration of the previous agenda items. 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 10 February 2022 
 
Subject: Manchester Work and Skills Strategy Refresh 
 
Report of: Director of Inclusive Economy 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the development of a new Work and Skills 
Strategy for Manchester, to replace the previous version which has reached the end 
of its life. 
 
The first draft of the new Work and Skills Strategy is attached as Appendix 1. This 
includes the findings and draft priorities that have been drawn from engagement and 
research. 
 
The new strategy 
[...]
rt 

Data, (Manchester City Council, 

Monthly)

• Digital Exclusion Index (MCC)

P
age 61

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



Discussion and next steps
Based on the 5 key themes is there anything further we might consider?

The key areas the strategy needs to focus on include:

✓ Out of work residents particular emphasis on communities experiencing racial inequality and specifically 

Black and Pakistani and Bangladeshi, over 50 and those long term out of work on health related 

benefits

✓ Residents with no or low skills

✓ Residents who are NEET or transitioning between school and college/work

✓ Support for employers to take advantage of support available to grow

✓ Apprenticeships

✓ Higher level skills including graduate retention

Next steps following Economy Scrutiny comments:

1. Phase 2 consultation – Public online consultation (February/March)

2. Final Strategy presented to Executive for approval in May/June 2022

P
age 62

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



Thank you

P
age 63

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 10 February 2022 
 
Subject: LTE Group Update 

The Manchester College Strategy and Performance Update 
LTE Estates and infrastructure programme 
Total People apprenticeship provision  

 
Report of: Lisa O’Loughlin, Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The 

Manchester College/LTE Group 
 John Thornhill Chief, Executive LTE Group 
 

 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on three key areas: 
 
1. The Manchester College’s progress, performance and contribution to 

Manchester’s work and skills outcomes since the last report to the Economy 
Scrutiny Committee in 2021. 
 

2. Progress update and next steps on LTE Group estates and infrastructure plans 
including site disposals  
N.B. Some short video links embedded for members who could not attend official 
openings. 
 

3. Progress on apprentice provision via Total People. 
 
Recommendat
[...]
e for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

 MiDES Data 2020/21 

 The Manchester College learner outcome report 2020/21 

 LTE Group Inspection Report 2019 
 
 

Page 67

Item 7



1.0 Introduction 
 
 This paper provides an update on The Manchester College’s progress, 
 performance and contribution to Manchester’s work and skills outcomes since 
 the last report to the Economy Scrutiny Committee in 2021. Key areas 
 covered in the report are: 
 

 Context and current Ofsted profile 

 The Manchester College’s engagement with Ofsted since 2019 (its last full 
inspection) 

 The Manchester College’s Learner Cohort 

 The impact of the Manchester College’s 2020 Strategy on the lives of 
Manchester residents 

 The Manchester College - ‘College Vision 2025 Strategy’ and associated 
curriculum strategy 

 The Manchester College - Learner outcomes performance 2020/21 

 The Manchester College – In-year learner performance 2021/22 

 Total People - 2025 Strategy and Manchester Learner Performance 2025 

 Total People – Learner Cohort 

 The LTE Group/Manchester College - Transformational estates strategy 

 Skills policy and future strategic challenges 
 
2.0 Background 
 
 This report was last received by the committee in February 2021. 
 
3.0  Main Issues 
 
3.1  Context 
 
 Responsibility for leadership and quality assurance of all provision rests with 
 the LTE Group, led by John Thornhill (Chief Executive) and overseen by a 
 board of governors, delegated responsibility for quality improvement and 
 assurance across the LTE Group sits with Lisa O’Loughlin (Principal and 
 Deputy CEO). A dedicated FE board of governors reports into the full LTE 
 Group board. Within the LTE Group,
[...]
 the Greater 
Manchester priorities and the Manchester Local Industrial Strategy with its 
focus on People, Place and Prosperity. MAES has a key role in improving the 
skills and qualifications of Manchester residents so that they can access 
employment and benefit from and contribute to economic growth. 

 
2.2 In 2020 MAES continued to work with other key providers and stakeholders to 

Support the Manchester Adult Education and Skills Plan which was launched 
in November 2019. Its ambitious vision is that by 2025 Manchester will be the 
best city in the UK for adult education and skills, which will be integral to the 
growth of the city, the integration of our communities and the prosperity of our 
residents. 

 
2.3 The vision for MAES continues to be: To deliver inspirational adult 

education that connects Manchester’s adults to their potential, their 
community and their future.  
 
Four objectives:  
 

 Connecting to potential – enable individuals to build on their strengths & 
develop the skills and mindset they need to succeed  

 Connecting to community – equip learners with the skills and confidence 
they need to engage with and contribute to their community  

 Connecting to futures – empower learners to progress with determination 
and clarity about their next steps  

 Connecting to employers – provide employers with access to a skilled and 
resilient workforce and the opportunity to shape MAES provision  

 
These were agreed for the period 2020 – 23 and as a result a review will take 
place in academic year 2022-23. 

 
2.4 Leaders and managers have aligned MAES provision with Manchester's plans 

and priorities to promote an organisational culture which is ambitious for what 
learners can achieve. This focused provision enables learners to develop skills 
and behaviours and achieve their goals and qualifications. 

 
2.5 MAES provides agile and flexible provision which contributes to the 

achievement of the Manchester Work and Skills plan priorit
[...]
. 

Cllr Craig 
(Leader) 
 

Pat Bartoli 
 

 

P
age 113

Item
 10



 

 

HS2 Bill 
(To be confirmed) 
 

To receive a report on the HS2 Phase 
2b Western Leg hybrid Bill, which will 
include the HS2 stations at Piccadilly 
Station and Manchester Airport, the line 
of route and associated infrastructure. 
 

Cllr Craig 
(Leader) 
 

Pat Bartoli 
Hilary Sayers 
 

 

 
Theme - Skills development for Manchester residents aged 16 and over. 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Higher Education 
provision and its 
impact on the City’s 
economy 

To be determined. Cllr White 
(Executive 
Member for 
Housing and 
Employment) 

Angela Harrington  

 
Theme – Growing the Manchester Economy 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Business Survival 
rates and the impact 
on the economy 
 

To receive a report that details the 
survival rate of new start up business 
within the city and the economic impact 
to the city when these businesses fail 
 

Cllr Craig 
(Leader) 

Mark Hughes (The 
Growth Company) 
Louise Wyman 
Pat Bartoli 
Angela Harrington 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 114

Item
 10



 

 
 
 

 
Theme - Miscellaneous 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Audit of Temporary 
Accommodation Costs 

To receive a report for information that 
details the cost of Temporary 
Accommodation. 

Councillor 
Rahman 
(Deputy 
Leader) 

Mohamed Hussein  

 

 

 

P
age 115

Item
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Manchester Work and Skills Strategy Refresh
	Appendix 1 - Work and Skills Strategy 2022-27
	Appendix 2  - Work and Skills Strategy 2022-27 Presentation

	7 LTE Group Update
	8 Manchester Adult Education Service update
	10 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor H Priest – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Bayunu, Doswell, Farrell, Moore, Noor and Raikes 
 
Apologies: Councillor Johns, Stanton and Shilton Godwin 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Brian Henry, Head of MAES 
Lisa O’Loughlin, Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The Manchester College/LTE 
Group 
John Thornhill, Chief Executive LTE Group 
 
ESC/19/5 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/19/6 Growth and Development Directorate Budget Proposals 2022/23  
 
Further to minute (ESC/21/53), the Committee considered a report of the Strategic 
Director (Growth and Development), which provided a further update on the saving 
proposals being proposed as part of the 2022/23 budget process. 
 
Key points and themes of the report included:- 
 

 Following the Spending Review announcements and provisional local 
government finance settlement 2022/23 the Council was forecasting a balanced 
budget for 2022/23, a gap of £37m in 2023/24 and £58m by 2024/25; 

 Overall, the settlement announcement was towards the positive end of 
expectations and it was expected that mitigations in the region of £7.7m, as 
previously identified, would be sufficient to balance the 2022/23 budget; 

 The budget assumptions that underpinned 2022/23 to 2024/25 included the 
commitments made as part of the 2021/22 budget process to fund ongoing 
demand pressures as well as provision to meet other known pressures such as 
inflation and any pay awards (estimated at 3% from 2022/23); 

 Whilst this contributed to the scale of the budget gap it was important that a 
realistic budget was set which reflected ongoing cost and demand pressures; 

 The focus would now be on identifying savings and mitigations to keep the 
Council on a sustainable financial footing; and 

 It was proposed that budget cuts and savings of £60m over three years would 
be developed for Member consideration which equated to just under 12% of 



2022/23 directorate budgets. In addition, £30m of risk-based reserves had been 
identified as available to manage risk and timing differences; 

 
The Leader advised that whilst there were no major changes to the proposed budget 
following the report in November, a decade of austerity had resulted in £420 million 
having been removed from the Council’s budget, resulting in a  15% reduction in 
spending power compared to a national average of 2.4% and if Manchester had had 
the national average applied to its budget, it would have a further £85 million in its 
budget today. 
 
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) commented that the 2021/22 
budget process had included £393k savings in respect of holding/deleting 11 posts in 
planning and building control.  Whilst the service redesign was expected to be 
completed in the first quarter of 2022, it would take time to implement the changes 
and recruit to all the posts.  To allow for service delivery, and succession planning it 
was necessary to amend the structure and invest in some areas, therefore it was 
anticipated that ongoing savings of c£150k would be realised from reduced staffing 
costs across planning and building control. This would require alternative savings of 
£243k to be identified and delivered in 2022/23. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

 There was concern in relation to the ability to effectively ensure the enforcement 
of illegal planning if it was still proposed to reduce the number of staff within 
planning and building control; 

 Was it possible to have a breakdown of the proposed savings at a ward or 
neighbourhood level; 

 What opportunities had been identified from the review of Council assets to help 
tackle the level of savings needed in future years; and 

 Had there been any work undertaken around the anticipation of additional costs 
and pressures on the service as the Council emerged from the impact of covid. 

 
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) commented that the original saving 
of £393k had been identified through existing vacant posts and through the 
forthcoming service redesign, additional resource would be added to the service to 
ensure it operated effectively.  She also advised that due to the nature of the work of 
the Directorate, it was difficult to break this down to a ward or neighbourhood level as 
a large part of the Directorate’s budget was made up from staff costs who worked 
across the city.  It was proposed that a more detailed overview of the work of the 
team could be provided for Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment acknowledged the need to 
improve how the work of the Directorate was reported back to ward members on 
work in their respective wards. 
 
In terms of Asset Management, it was reported that this was something that the 
Directorate was actively looking at and a Strategic Asset Management Plan would be 
implemented year which would look to the assets held by the Council across its 
Development, Operational and Commercial estates to ensure it was maximising the 
benefits to the city. 



 
The Leader commented that there had been a number areas as part of the wider 
budget setting process that had been looked at as to how they would likely be 
impacted as the Council emerged from the impact of covid, such as the discretionary 
support the Council had been able to give to residents and the support to businesses.  
She added that the current competitive environment for government funding was not 
helpful and was not a long term sustainable approach. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Note the forecast medium term revenue budget position. 

 
(2) Endorse and recommend that the Executive approve the budget proposals. 

 
(3) Propose that as part of the Committee’s Work Programme setting meeting in 

May 2022, it receives a report that provides a detailed overview of the 
Directorate and the teams that sit within it. 

 
ESC/19/7 Manchester Work and Skills Strategy Refresh  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Inclusive Economy that 
provided an update on the development of a new Work and Skills Strategy for 
Manchester, to replace the previous version which had reached the end of its life. 
 
Key points and themes in the report and accompanying presentation included: 
 

 Providing a context and background; 

 The new strategy used the Our Manchester Strategy themes as a structural 
framework; 

 The Work and Skills Strategy would support a range of other city strategies; 

 An overview of research and engagement; and  

 The timetable for the delivery of the new strategy, noting that this would be 
presented to Executive for approval in May/June 2022. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Every attempt should be made to ensure all opportunities for employment and 
retraining were provided to Manchester residents; 

 Training opportunities needed to be available to people who were already in 
employment but wanted to expand their skills set or retrain; 

 An exercise should be undertaken to map how this strategy intersected with a 
range of other Council strategies and identify key priorities; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the real living wage and every lever the Council had 
should be used to ensure more employers across the city paid this; 

 Requesting that papers relating to the work of the Work and Skills Board be 
circulated to members of the Committee for information; 

 The need for parity of esteem between academic and vocational pathways as part 
of the careers advice service; 



 The need to breakdown silo working and encourage improved relationships 
between the Department of Work and Pensions and Department for Education to 
ensure that people received the most appropriate support and employment and 
training pathways; 

 The need to promote and articulate the positive experiences and outcomes that 
could be achieved via an apprenticeship programme; 

 The need to recognise that the Digital Inclusion Teams to improve digital skills 
amongst priority groups, particularly the over 50s, was too prescriptive and 
needed to address skills gaps and digital behaviours amongst younger people 
also; 

 Supporting the work to address economic inequality and requesting more 
information on the Poverty Impact Assessment; and 

 Would the consultation on the first draft of the strategy include face to face 
consultation.   

 
The Director of Inclusive Economy stated that entry level jobs and apprenticeships in 
the Council were ringfenced for Manchester residents. She stated that all levers and 
spheres of influence were used by the Council to encourage employers and other 
anchor institutions to support this programme and to pay the Real Living Wage, 
particularly in the foundation employment sector, supported further by the Greater 
Manchester Good Employment Charter and using the Shared Prosperity Fund to 
deliver this programme.  
 
She described that the Our Town Hall Project had delivered a range of good quality 
work experience opportunities and suggested the Committee might wish to receive a 
more detailed report on this subject area at a future meeting. She further described 
that the relationship between good employment and mental health was understood, 
and this had helped inform the Build Back Fairer in Greater Manchester strategy in 
line with the recommendations of Professor Michael Marmot that aimed to address a 
range of inequalities.    
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy advised that consultation on the first draft of the 
strategy would include face to face consultation. She further advised that key 
partners were engaged with the Work and Skills Board and she would consult with 
the Chair on how best to relay the work of the Board to the Committee, recognising 
that this would be of interest to Members.  
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy further noted the comment regarding the 
importance of promoting the many positive aspects of apprenticeships and work was 
ongoing with schools to ensure the parity of esteem was achieved when delivering 
careers advice. Recognition was also made to the reference regarding digital skills 
and behaviours, she advised that this was included in the strategy with the ambition 
being to ensure all was done to ensure people were ready and equipped to enter the 
world of employment.   
 
Lisa O’Loughlin, Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The Manchester College/LTE 
Group informed the Members on their work to address digital skills and digital 
access, particularly in the support offered to learners in response to the challenges to 
online learning that presented during the pandemic.  
 



The Strategy and Economic Policy Manager stated that work was underway to map 
the intersection between the different strategies and once this exercise was 
completed this information could be shared with the Members. He further commented 
that the Poverty Impact Assessment information could also be shared with the 
Committee once this exercise was completed. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment stated that the promotion of 
apprenticeships needed to be a continual programme of engagement and 
communication to articulate the many positive experiences and promote this as an 
attractive pathway into employment.  He said the strategy would be delivered in 
collaboration with a number of partners in the city that included employers and local 
businesses. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee recommend; 
 
(1) Recommend that the Director of Inclusive Economy, in consultation with the 

Chair, agree how the work of the Work and Skills Board is periodically shared 
with the Committee for information outside of the formal meeting structure. 
 

(2) Recommend that a report on the delivery of work and skills through the Our 
Town Hall Project is included on the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration at an appropriate time.   

 
ESC/19/8 LTE Group Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: 
The Manchester College/LTE Group and the Chief Executive LTE Group that 
provided an update on key areas of activity. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The Manchester College’s progress, performance and contribution to 
Manchester’s work and skills outcomes since the last report to the Economy 
Scrutiny Committee in 2021; 

 Progress update and next steps on LTE Group estates and infrastructure plans 
including site disposals; and  

 Progress on apprentice provision via Total People. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the progress reported, in particular in relation to the gender balance of 
learners and the number of employment placements provided; and 

 What support was offered to learners who transitioned from Community Hubs into 
the Centres of Excellence. 

 
Lisa O’Loughlin, Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The Manchester College/LTE 
Group stated that the College had strong, well established relationships with 
employers that had assisted with securing good quality work experience placements. 



She stated that whilst COVID-19 had impacted on this she was confident that this 
would remain, adding that they were seeking to improve the two week placement 
offer. She further described that that their learners were very diverse, and they were 
regarded as a trusted provider across the city. She stated that the Manchester 
College worked to challenge and remove the barriers experienced by young people 
accessing quality employment, noting that they had witnessed an increase in the 
numbers of females entering the construction industry.  
 
Lisa O’Loughlin, Principal and Deputy Chief Executive: The Manchester College/LTE 
Group stated that there was a programme established to support learners to orientate 
and familiarise themselves as they transitioned to the centres of excellence. She 
further noted that numbers of SEND learners were increasing year on year.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
ESC/19/9 Manchester Adult Education Service update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Inclusive Economy and Head 
of MAES. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 An introduction and background, noting that the vision for MAES continued to be 
‘To deliver inspirational adult education that connects Manchester’s adults to their 
potential, their community and their future’; 

 The response to COVID-19; 

 MAES performance in 2020/21; and 

 The skills challenges in the city. 
 

The key point that arose from the Committee’s discussions was: -  
 

 Noting the resources needed to deliver the work and ambition of the service at 
scale for the benefit of Manchester residents. 

 
The Director of Inclusive Economy commented that the central government funding 
to deliver adult education had reduced by over 40% during the previous ten years. 
She described that despite this challenging environment the service remained 
committed to improving opportunities for residents. She advised that it was 
recognised that the physical infrastructure of the estate needed to be improved, and 
monies from the Shared Prosperity Fund would support this.  She commented that 
the Greenheys Adult Learning Centre had been identified as a priority site. She 
further advised that MAES would continue to strengthen and build upon their 
relationships with local employers and the Job Centre Plus to promote this offer 
recognising that they were a visible and trusted provider that were rooted in local 
communities.  
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy also discussed the wider engagement work that 
was delivered collaboratively with the Voluntary Community and Social 



Enterprise (VCSE). The Chair recommended that a report on this work with the 
Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise sector be added to the Committee’s work 
programme for consideration at a future meeting. 
  
The Head of MAES informed the Committee that the intention was to increase the 
Level 3 provision for adults, noting that it was recognised that there was a need for 
this. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Recommends that a report on the MAES External Review is provided to the 

Committee for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
(2) Recommends that a report on the work delivered in partnership between MAES 

and the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise sector is provided to the 
Committee for consideration at an appropriate time. 

 
ESC/19/10 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Growth and 
Development, which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in 
relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in 
relation to areas within the remit of the Committee. 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/19/11 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
In response to a question from a Member who enquired when a report on purpose-
built student accommodation would be submitted for consideration, the Chair advised 
that this would form part of discussion on the wider Housing Strategy. She advised 
this would be considered in the new municipal year.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the 
recommendations arising from consideration of the previous agenda items. 
 
 
 


